## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4870889

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| SIMON R. GROVER  | 10/27/2016     |
| CHARLES F. KILBY | 10/26/2016     |
| DANIEL L. FULLER | 10/13/2016     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SAGENTIA INC.  |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Street Address: | HARSTON        |
| City:           | CAMBRIDGE      |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM |
| Postal Code:    | CB22 7GG       |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15307130 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)492-5785

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-492-5000

**Email:** SurgicalUS@covidien.com,

medtronic\_mitg-si\_docketing@cardinal-ip.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 60 MIDDLETOWN AVENUE MAILSTOP 54, LEGAL DEPT.

Address Line 4: NORTH HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06473

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H-US-04134.USN2(203-10112 |                               |
|---|-------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                                | ISHAK D. AKYUZ                |
| SIGNATURE:  | /Ishak D. AKYUZ, Reg. #61125/ |
| DATE SIGNED:                                      | 03/16/2018                    |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504824153 REEL: 045257 FRAME: 0461

source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045257 FRAME: 0462

# Attorney Docket No. <u>H-US-04134.USN2 (203-10112)</u> PATENT

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign Rights
For: [X] U.S. Application or [ ] U.S. Patent By: [X] Inventor or [] Present Owner

### **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

|        | In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS | , the receipt of which is hereby |
|--------|--|----------------------------------|
| acknow | ledged,  |                                  |

| acknowledged,  |  |
|--|--|
| ASSIGNORS:   | Simon R. Grover<br>Charles F. Kilby<br>Daniel L. Fuller  |
| (If assignment is PTO add the fo                         | s by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in llowing)  |
|  | Recorded on: Reel Frame  |
| contract, all righ                                       | s and acknowledges that through prior agreement and/or by virtue of his or her employment<br>it, title and interest has been sold, assigned and transferred to, and/or hereby sells, assigns<br>ny and all remaining right, title and interest to                                |
| ASSIGNEE:  |  |
|  | Sagentia INC., Harston, Cambridge, CB22 7GG, UK  |
| and the success  | sors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE  |
| [X] the entire pa  | ast, present and future right, title and interest  |
| [] an undivided possessions                              | percent (%) interest for the United States and its territorial   |
| future infringem   | reign countries, including all rights to claim priority, the right to sue for present, past and ent, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all ention rights in and to the invention and any and all improvements entitled: |
| SURGIC   | AL INSTRUMENTS, INSTRUMENT DRIVE UNITS, AND SURGICAL ASSEMBLIES THEREOF  |
| and which is fou   | ınd in   |
| (a) [X]<br>(b) [X]<br>(c) [X]<br>(d) []<br>[]<br>(e) [X] | U.S. application Serial No. 15/307,130 filed on October 27, 2016.  PCT application No. PCT/US2015/026057 filed on April 16, 2015.  U.S. provisional application No. 61/985,549 filed on April 29, 2014.  U.S. Patent No  |

Page 1 of 3

application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

This Assignment may be executed in separate original or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNORS further covenant to promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNORS relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents; to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefore in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; to execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefore; and to make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, all without further compensation, but at the sole expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby grant ASSIGNEE and Assignee's attorneys the power to insert the Serial No. and/or filing date of the above-described application(s) after such information becomes known to them.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

| Simon R. Grover | <del></del> |
|-----------------|-------------|



Witness

LAKUL ROBLKIS

Charles F. Kilby

16 OCTOBER 2016
(Dated)

Witness

ALISTAIR REMING

Daniel L. Fuller

13 - 10 - 16 . (Dated)

Witness

OLIVER MILLER

REEL: 045257 FRAME: 0465